* ok
'S Salak. 5" " Office of City Clerk
*** S Yy ﬁ‘* Clty Of COIum bus 90 West Broad Street
* * Columbus OH 43215-9015
%Z ‘g Legislation Report columbuscitycouncil.org
¥, a3
* .
¥, 4
Hryypst
File Number: 3334-2018
Emergency l.egislation
File ID: 3334-2018 Type: Ordinance Status: Passed
Version: 1 *Committee: Téechnology Committee
File Name: This legislation will authorize the Director of the File Created: 11/20/2018

Department of Technology (DoT) to enter into
contract with Cadenza, LLC for the purchase of a
new Datacenter Network solution,

Final Action: 12/06/2018

Auditor Cert #: ACPO003768 Auditor: When assigned an Auditor Certificate Number 1, the City
Auditor, hereby certify that there is in the treasury, or
anticipate to come into the treasury, and not appropriated
for any other purpose, the amount of money specified
hereon, to pay the within Ordinance,

Contact Name/No.: Brent Angel (Ext. 5-5740), Loling Sawyer (Ext. 5-7226), and Ronny Varghese/l & O EA (Ext. 5-227(

Floor Action {Cierk’s Office Only)

Mayor's Action Council Action
Mayor Date Date Passed/ Adopted President of Council
Veto Date City Clerk

Title: To authorize the Director of the Department of Technology (DoT) to enter into contract with
Cadenza, I.LC for the purchase of a new Datacenter Network solution; to authorize the
expenditure of $1,531,033.72 from the Department of Technology, Information Services
Division, Information Services Capital Improvement Fund; and to declare an emergency.
(81,531,033.72)

Sponsors:

Attachments: RFQ010007 Cadenza LLC Award Letter 2018, Otd, No,
3334-2018 Network Refresh - methodology and
processes, NGFW PS - Training SOW, 3334-2018 EXP,

City of Columbus Page 1 of 6 Printed on 12/13/2018




City of Columbus Legislation Report File Number: 3324-2018

CoC Cadenza DC RFP Response - Single File 11-14-18,
DC Network Refresh RFP Cost Proposal

City of Columbus Page 2af 6 FPrinted on 12/13/2018




City of Columbus Legislation Report File Number: 3334-2018

History of Legislative File

Ver. Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Refurn Result:
Date:
1 Columbus City Council 12/03/2018  Approved Pass
! COUNCIL PRESIDENT 12/03/2018  Signed
I ACTING MAYOR 12/05/2018  Signed
I CITY CLERK 12/06/2018  Attest

ODI: Following the review and approval, when required, the Office of Diversity and Inclusion certifies compliance
with Title 39 as of date listed,

City Attorney: Following review and approval, when required, this ordinance has been reviewed by the City Attorney's Office as
fo its form and legality only.

Explanation

BACKGROUND:

This legistation will authorize the Director of the Department of Technology (DoT) to enter into contract
with Cadenza, LLC for the purchase of a new Datacenter Network solution, in the amount of
$1,531,033.72 (which consists of the following: software - $383,525.40, hardware - $578,960.20,
software/hardware maintenance and support - $287,278.12, training - $19,800.00 and professional services
- $261,470.00). The contract coverage term period for the project is one (1) year from the date of a
purchase order certified/confirmed by the Columbus City Auditor's Office. The coverage term period for
the software/hardware maintenance and support services starts one (1) year from the project "go-live
date” which is not known at this time. The intended use of the requested funding is to design, procure,
implement, and support the City's core Data center networking platform. The platform consists of a
number of hardware, software, licenses and professional implementation services necessary to replace the
City’s core Data center network equipment, implement technologies to adopt a sofiware defined
networking (SDN}) platform, professional services for implementation of the platform, and software
maintenance for the first year of a five (5) year term. The SDN will be developed under the auspices of
the Infrastructure & Operations (1&0) section of the DoT. The 1&0 section's mission is to enable and
encourage City departments to provide a centralized modern Data center and network fabric that can
support Hyper converged Infrasttucture (HCL), Internet of things (IoT) Machine Network, and Smart City
Initiatives throughout the City.

On August 31, 2018 at 11:00am the Department of Technology (DoT), through the utilization of a Request
for Proposal process, received four {4) bids in response to RFQ010007 for the purchase of Core Network
Hardware and Software. After review of the four (4) bid proposals received, the recommendation is that
the award be made to Cadenza, LLC who scored the highest of all the proposals received.

Vendors: ‘ Final Score/Final Bid Amount:
Cadenza, LLC 98.0/$1,531,033.72

CDW-G 82.3/ $1,852,014.00

AHEAD 68.0/ $2,381,631.31
Sofichoice NA / Non-Finalist

The services being purchased were competitively bid in RFQ010007. The proposal submitted by the

City of Columnbus Page 3 of 6 Printed on 12/13/2018




City of Columbus Legislation Report File Number: 3334-2018

Cadenza, LLC was selected and provided pricing at $1,531,033.72. The total cost includes the following:
software - $383,525.40, hardware - $578,960.20, software/hardware maintenance and support -
$287,278.12, training - $19,800.00 and professional services - $261,470.00).

EMERGENCY:
Emergency action is requested to expedite authorization of this contract in order to facilitate and maintain

uninterrupted services from the supplier,

FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of this ordinance will allow for the expenditure of $1,531,033.72 for the purchase of a new
Datacenter Network solution. Funding for this project is budgeted and available within the Information
Services Capital Improvement Fund, coming from Project Name: Enterprise System Upgrades, Project
Number: P470047-100000 (Carryover), Amount: $881,848.00; and Project Name: Enterprise System
Upgrades, Project Number: P470047-100000, Amount: $649,185.72. The total cost associated with this
ordinance is $1,531,033.72.

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE NUMBERS:
Vendor Name; Cadenza, LLC; FID/C.C#:26 - 4637349, Expiration Date: 06/07/2020
DAX Vendor Account #: 025814

Title

To authorize the Director of the Department of Technology (DoT) to enter into contract with Cadenza,
LLC for the purchase of a new Datacenter Network solution; to authorize the expenditure of
$1,531,033.72 from the Department of Technology, Information Services Division, Information Services
Capital Improvement Fund; and to declare an emergency. ($1,531,033.72)

Bady

WHEREAS, this ordinance will authorize the Director of the Department of Technology (DoT) to enter
into contract with Cadenza, LLC for the purchase of a new Datacenter Network solution, in the amount

of $1,531,033.72 (which consists of the following: software - $383,525.40, hardware - $578,960.20,
software/hardware maintenance and support - $287,278.12, training - $19,800.00 and professional services
- $261,470.00). The contract coverage term period for the project is one (1) year from the date of a
purchase order certified/confirmed by the Columbus City Auditor's Office. The coverage term period for
the software/hardware maintenance and support services starts one (1) year from the project "go-live

date" which is not known at this time. The intended use of the requested funding is to design, procure,
implement, and support the City's core Data center networking platform; and

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2018, the Depariment of Technology (DoT), through the utilization of a
Request for Proposal process, received four (4) bids in response to RFQ#10007 for the purchase of core
Network Hardware and Software. Afler review of the four (4) proposals, the recommendation was to
award to Cadenza, LL.C who scored the highest of all the proposals received; and

WHEREAS, this legislation will allow funding to be utilized for the design, procurement, implementation,
and support the City's core Data center networking platform, The platform consists of a number of
hardware, software, licenses and professional implementation services necessary to replace the City's

core Data center network equipment, implement technologies to adopt a software defined networking

City of Celumbus Page{of 6 Printed on 12/13/2018




City of Columbus Leglslation Report File Number: 3334-2018

{SDN) platform, professional services for implementation of the platform, and software maintenance for
the first 5 years; and

WHEREAS, the software defined networking (SDN) platform will be developed under the auspices of
the Infrastructure & Operations (I&0) section of the Department of Technology (DoT). The 1&0
section's mission is to enable and encourage City departments to provide a centralized modern Data
center and network fabric that can support Hyper converged Infrastructure (HCI), Internet of things
(10T} Machine Network, and Smart City Initiatives throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Department of Technology in that it
is immediately necessary to authorize the Divector of Technology to enter into contract with Cadenza,
LLC for the purchase of a new Datacenter Network solution in order to facilitate and maintain
uninterrupted services from the supplier, for the immediate preservation of the public peace, property,
health, safety and welfare; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1: That the Dircctor of the Department of Technology (DoT) is authorized to enter into
contract with Cadenza, LLC for the purchase of a new Datacenter Network solution, it the amount of
$1,531,033.72 (which consists of the following: software - $383,525.40, hardware - $578,960.20,
software/hardware maintenance and support - $287,278.12, training - $19,800.00 and professional services
- $261,470.00). The contract coverage term period for the project is one (1) year ftom the date of a _
purchase order certified/confirmed by the Columbus City Auditor's Office. The coverage term period for
the softwarc/hardware maintenance and support services starts one (1) year from the project "go-live

date" which is not known at this time. The intended use of the requested funding is to design, procure,
implement, and support the City's core Data center networking platform, in the total amount of
$1,531,033.72.

SECTION 2: That the expenditure of $1,531,033.72 or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby
authorized to be expended from (please see attachment 3334-2018 EXP):

Dept./Div.: 47-02 | Fund: 5105 | Subfund: 000000 | Procurement Category: Information Technology
Broadeasting and Telecommunications | Project Name: Enterprise System Upgrades | Project Number:
P470047-100000 (Carryover) | Object Class: 06 | Main Account; 66330 | Program Code: CW001 |Section
3: 470201 | Section 4: IT0O1 | Section 5: N/A | Amount: $578,960.20 (Hardware)

Dept./Div.: 47-02 | Fund: 5105 | Subfund: 000000 | Procurement Category: Engineering and Research and
Technology Based Services | Project Name: Enterprise System Upgrades | Project Number:
P470047-100000 (Carryover) | Object Class: 06 | Main Account: 66530 | Program Code: CW001 |Section
3: 470201 | Section 4: IT01 | Section 5: N/A | Amount: $287,278.12 {Software/Hardware Maintenance
and Support Services)

Dept./Div.: 47-02 | Fund: 5105 | Subfund: 0600000 | Procurement Category: Engineering and Research and
Technology Based Services | Project Name: Enterprise System Upgiades | Project Number:
P470047-100000 {Carryover) | Object Class: 06 | Main Account: 66530 | Program Code: CWO001 |Section
3: 470201 | Section 4: ITO! | Section 5: N/A| Amount: $15,609.68 (Iraining Services)

City of Columbus Page 5of 6 Prinfed on 1271372018




City of Celumbus Legislatlon Report File Number: 3334-2018

Dept./Div.: 47-02 | Fund: 5105 | Subfund: 000000 | Procurement Category: Engineering and Research and
Technology Based Services | Project Name: Enterprise System Upgrades | Project Number;
P470047-100000 | Object Class; 06 | Main Account: 66530 | Program Code: CW001 | Section 3: 470201 |
Section 4: ITO1 | Section 5: N/A | Amount: $4,190.32 (Training Services)

Dept/Div.: 47-02 | Fund: 5105 | Subfund: 000000 | Procurement Category: Information Technology
Broadeasting and Telecommunications | Project Name: Entetprise System Upgrades { Project Number:
P470047-100000 | Object Class: 06 | Main Account: 66530 | Program Code: CWO0I |Section 3: 470201 |
Section 4: ITO! | Section 5: N/A | Amount: $383,525.40 (Software)

Dept./Div.: 47-02 | Fund: 5105 | Subfund: 000000 | Procurement Category: Engineering and Research and
Technology Based Services | Project Name: Enterprise System Upgrades | Project Number:
P470047-1G0000 | Object Class: 06 | Main Aceount: 66530 | Program Code: CWO001 |Section 3: 470201 |
Section 4: IT01 | Section 5: N/A| Amount: $261,470.00 (Professional Services)

SECTION 3: That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding
source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed
appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary,

SECTION 5: That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbered balance in a
project account to the unallocated balance account within the same fund upon receipt of certification by
the Director of the Department administering said project that the project has been completed and the
monies are no longer required for said project.

SECTION 6: That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof,
this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves
or vetoes the same,

City of Coltnbus Pagedofe Printed on 12/13/2018




CONTRACT

FOR SERVICES OVER 550,800
*ANY ALTERATIONS OF CONTRACT LANGUAGE WILL RESULT IN REVOCATION OF CITY ATTORNEY APPROVAL.*

This Contract for the purchase of a new Datacenter Network solution which includes software, hardware,
software/hardware maintenance and support services, training and professional services is entered into by and
between Cadenza, LLC. (herein referred to as “Contractor”), and the City of Columbus, Department of
Technology (herein referred to as “City”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City has a need for the purchase of a new Datacenter Network solution which includes
software, hardware, software/hardware maintenance and support services, training and professional services;
and

WHEREAS, the Department of Technology (DoT), through the utilization of a Request for Proposal process,
received four (4) bids in response to RFQ0100007 for the purchase of core Network Hardware and Software.
After review of the four proposals, the recommendation was to award to Cadenza, LLC who scored the highest
of all the proposals received; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has the necessary experience and expertise to provide said service; and

WHEREAS, this Contract is authorized by Ordinance No. 3334-2018, passed by Columbus City Council on
December 3, 2018; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises as hereinafter set forth, the parties agree
as follows:

This Contract sets forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.
Understandings, agreements, representations, or warranties not contained in this Contract, or as written
amendment hereto, shall not be binding on either party. Except as provided herein, no alteration of any terms,
conditions, delivery, price, quality, or specifications of this Contract shall be binding on either party without the
written consent of both parties. This Contract is subject to the Ohio Public Records Act.

1. Contract Term
The term of this Contract for the project shall be one (1) year from the date of a purchase order
confirmed/certified by the Columbus City Auditor’s Office.

The term of this Contract for the software/hardware maintenance and support setvices starts one (1) year
from the project “ go-live date * which is not known at this time. This Contract shall not automatically
renew.

2. Maximum Obligation
The maximum amount to be paid under any purchase order associated with this Contract shall not

exceed $1,531,033.72 unless additional funds are appropriated and authorized.

3. Pricing and Scope of Services
The Contractor agrees to perform and invoice the Scope of Services as set forth ON ATTACHED

EXHIBIT A* and as contained in the bid specifications, which are expressly incorporated herein,

01/22/2018 1




*Contract is NOT valid if the Scope of Services is NOT attached.

No other costs, rates, or fees shall be payable to the Contractor for services performed hereunder. The
terms and conditions specified in this Contract constitute the entire contract governing the purchase of
services by the City from the Contractor, and shall supersede any terms and conditions which may
accompany Contractor’s invoice/bid/estimate. Any and all verbal representations are superseded by this
Contract. The terms of this Contract shall prevail over any conflicting or deficient terms or conditions
fisted in any attachments from Contractor.

4, Equal Opportunity Clause
Contractor agrees to abide by all of the terms, conditions and requirements set forth in Columbus City
Code Section 3906.02, Equal Opportunity Clause. Failure or refusal of a Contractor or Subcontractor to
comply with the provisions of Title 39 may result in cancellation of this Contract.

5. Taxes
Federal or State taxes are not to be included on invoices for the described services. Contractor will be
provided an exemption certificate, if needed.

6. City’s Contract Administrator/Contract Administration
Richard Wagner/Deputy Director and Ronny Varghese/DC Infrastructure and Operations, Department

of Technology Manager, will manage the Contract on behalf of the City and will be the principal point
of contact for the City concerning the Contractor’s performance under this Contract.

Any notice or demand or other communication required or permitted to be given under this Contract or
applicable law shall only be effective if it is in writing, properly addressed, and either delivered in
person, or by a recognized courier service, or deposited with the United States Postal Services as first-
class certified mail, postage prepaid and return receipt requested, to the parties at the following
addresses:

CITY: Richard Wagner, Deputy Director, Department of Technology, Jerry Hammond Center, Suite
No. #300, 1111 E. Broad St., Columbus, OH 43205

Ronny Varghese, DC Infrastructure and Operations, Department of Technology, Jerry
Hammond Center, Suite No. # 300, 1111 E. Broad St., Columbus, OH 43205

CONTRACTOR: Jeremy O’Dette, Managing Partner, Cadenza, LLC., Suite No. # 160, 7965 North
High Street, Columbus, OH 43235

7. Contractor as an Independent Con{ractor

The Contractor shall be and shall remain an Independent Contractor with respect to all services
performed hereunder and neither Contractor nor its employees shall be considered “public employees™
for purposes of OPERS membership. Contractor agrees to and does hereby accept full and exclusive
liability for the payment of any and all contributions or taxes for Social Security, unemployment
insurance or old age retirement benefits, pensions or annuities now or hereafter imposed under any state
or federal law which are measured by the wages, salaries or other remunerations paid to the Contractor
or persons employed by the Contractor for work performed under the terms of this Agreement and
further agrees to obey all lawful rules and regulations and to meet all lawful requirements which are
now, or hereafter may be, issued or promulgated under said respective laws,

01/22/2018 2




10.

11.

12.

13.

Individuals utilizing a personal social security number for tax identification purposes and business
entities with four (4) or fewer employees must complete and submit, as Exhibit D, the OPERS
independent contractor acknowledgment form. THIS FORM CAN BE FOUND AT
WWW.OPERS.ORG

Applicable Law, Remedies

This Agreement shall be governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio and the ordinances,
statutes and provisions of the Columbus City Code and Charter; specifically including, but not limited to
Charter Sections 159 and 161. All claims, counterclaims, disputes and other matters in question between
the City, its agents and employees, and the Contractor arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its
breach will be decided in a court of competent jurisdiction within the County of Franklin, State of Ohio.

Payment/Invoice Submittal

Fees shall be paid for services rendered following: (1) the City’s receipt of a correct invoice, which
designates the specific applicable charges, and (2) issuance of a certified purchase order. The City will
not be subject to any late payment charges. Rates shall be firm during the term of this Contract. The
City will process correctly documented invoices for payment and Contractor should receive payment for
such invoice within thirty (30) days from receipt and approval by the City.

Invoices: All invoices shall be submitted to the address listed on the Purchase Order.

Modifications

No modification, amendment, alteration, addition or waiver of any section or condition of this Contract
shall be effective or binding unless it is in writing and signed by an authorized representative of the City
and the Contractor and approved by the appropriate City authorities,

Contract Termination

If either the City or the Contractor violates any material term or condition of this Contract or fails to
fulfill in a timely and proper manner its obligations under this Contract, then the aggrieved party shall
give the other party (the “responsible party”) written notice of such failure or violation. The responsible
party will correct the violation or failure within thirty (30) calendar days or as otherwise mutually
agreed, If the failure or violation is not corrected, this Contract may be terminated immediately by
written notice from the aggrieved party. The option to terminate shall be at the sole discretion of the
aggrieved party.

When it is in the best interest of the City, the City may terminate this Contract, in whole or in part by
providing seven (7) calendar days written notice to the Contractor prior to the effective date of
termination. If this Contract is so terminated, the City is lable only for payments required by the terms
of this Contract for services received and accepted by the City.

Nonexclusive Remedies
The remedies provided for in this Contract shall not be exclusive but are in addition to all other remedies
available under the law.

Survivorship
All services executed pursuant to the authority of this Contract shall be bound by all of the terms,

conditions, prices discounts and rates set forth herein, notwithstanding the expiration of the initial term
of this Contract, or any extension thereof. Further, the terms, conditions, and warranties contained in
this Contract that by their sense in context are intended to survive this completion of the performance,
cancellation or termination of this Contract, shall so survive,

01/22/2018 3




14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

Save Harmless/Indemnification

Contractor shall protect, indemnify and save the City harmless from and against any damage, cost, or
liability, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, resulting from claims for any or all injuries to persons or
damage to property arising from intentional, willful or negligent acts or omissions of Contractor, its
officers, employees, agents, or Subcontractors.

Severability

If any term or condition of this Contract or the application thereof to any person(s) or circumstances is
held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other terms, conditions, or applications which can be given
effect without the invalid term, condition, or application; to this end the terms and conditions for the
Contract are declared severable,

Assignment _
This Contract may not be assigned or otherwise transferred to others by the Contractor without the prior

written consent of the City. Notwithstanding the foregoing, either party may assign this Agreement to an
affiliate or to a successor (whether direct or indirect, by operation of law, and/or by way of purchase
merger, consolidation or otherwise) to all or substantially all of the business or assets of such party, where
the responsibilities or obligations of the other party are not increased by such assignment and the rights

and remedies available to the other party are not adversely affected by such assignment. If Contractor
assigns this Contract to a successor-in-interest to all or substantially all of its assets without the City’s prior
written consent, then the City may terminate this Contract without penalty within 30 days of notification of
such assignment if the City is legally required to do so. [f this Contract is so assigned, it shall inure to the
benefit of and be binding upon any respective successors and assigns (including successive, as well as
immediate, successors and assignees) of the Contractor.

Authority to Bind
The signatories to this Contract represent that they have the authority to bind themselves and their
respective organizations to this Contract.

Worker’s Compensation
The Contractor shall comply with all Workers’ Compensation laws of the State of Ohio.

Proof of coverage shall be attached to this Contract AS EXHIBIT B.

Insurance

Contractor shall carry at least the minimum amounts listed below of Commercial Liability Insurance
(Bodily Injury and Property Damage) naming the City as an additional insured. Contractor must
attach a copy of the Certificate of Insurance to this Contract AS EXHIBIT C:

Bodily Injury Liability: Property Damage Liability:
Each Person $500,000 Each Accident $500,000
Each Accident $1,000,000 All Accidents . $1,000,000

Campaign Contributions

Contractor hereby certifies the following: that it is familiar with Ohio Revised Code (“O.R.C.”) Section
3517.13; that it is in full compliance with Divisions (I) and (J) of that Section; that it is eligible for this
contract under the law and will remain in compliance with O.R.C, Section 351713 for the duration of
this contract and for one year thereafter.

01/22/2018 4




21. City Income Taxes

Contractor hereby further agrees to withhold and pay all city income taxes due or payable under the
provisions of Chapter 362, Columbus City Codes, for wages, salaries and commissions paid to its
employees and further agrees that any of its subcontractors shall be required to agree to withhold and
pay any such city income taxes due under said chapter for services performed under this Contract. If it
has been determined by the Columbus Income Tax Division that Contractor, or any of its subcontractors,
owes city income taxes, the Contractor agrees that the City may withhold the amount due to the City
from any amount due to the Contractor for services performed under this Contract notwithstanding
paragraph 9 hereinabove.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Contract as of the day and year written below.

EXHIBITS A, BAND C MUST BE ATTACHED HERETO.

*ANY ALTERATIONS OF CONTRACT LANGUAGE WILL RESULT IN REVOCATION OF CITY ATTORNEY APPROVAL.*

CITY OF COLUAMN ] DEPARTMENT QF- CHNOLOGY( oT)
IO =

Signature

H. Samuel Orth I, Director/ClO, Department of Technology

CONTRACTOR: CADENZA, LLC.

AU AT [ /;;/ 1D

W W Ll A Ll Please list remit address below:
Signature - Date

[ ) T S Ao i) i
-%}? 1w\ (} p/ fre -/ UE TUIAL | S O féi’?% Te#l Cadenza, LLC,
Printed Name and Title < 7965 North High Street
Federal ID Number: 26-4637349 Columbus, QH 43235

01/22/2018 5




Not Needed

CONTRACT SIGNATURE AFFIDAVIT
(Must be completed when the individual signing the Contract is NOT an officer or Member of the Company.)

STATE OF;
COUNTY OF:
, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is
of , & Corporation, LLC, or LLP organized and existing under aud by
(Title) (Company Name) :
virtue of the laws of the State of , and having its principal office at

City, State, Zip Code

Affiant further says that he/she is familiar with the records, minute books and by-laws of

(Company Name)

Affiant further says that is
. {Name of Person Signing Contract) (Title)

Of the Company and is duly authorized to sign the Contract for ;

For said Company by virtue of
(State whether the provision of by-laws or a resolution of the Board of Directors. If resolution, give date of adoption.)

Signature of Affiant®*

%% A FRIANT MUST BE SOMEONE OTHER THAN THE INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THE CONTRACT. *#

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this day of 20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

i




Description Year 1 Year2 {Year3 |Yeard |Year5 |Yearb
Software S 3835254018 - (8 - |8 - |s - I3 -
Hardware S 578,96020 (& - s - s - 5 - S -
Software Malntenance S - s - $ - 1§ - 18 - 13 -
Hardware Maintenance 5 - s - § - s - s - IS8 -
Software and Hardware Maintenance | $ 28727812 |§ - S - 5 - S - S 475,548.52
Training S 198000016 - |§8 - |8 - {5 - |8 -
Professional Services $ 261470005 - 5 - $ - {8 - 5 -
Totalsj $ 1,531,033 72§ - [§ - 1§ - |§ - |8 47554852




5507 TEE - v xpuadd

DT eruap) 01 swouelidde 07Ty

..m\soaw.“u Yon 4o diysiBumo ano 1S 3nw ASIE v apuaddy Yt paaaosd 0151090 A3 9 | “sedueiidde 02Ty Jamodaly SURSHD 0y DY3 FO) 0O0'DTS JO HIPAD LY SPRD W FUY BPIYRI £7E°E - v Xpuaddyy 104 51500 T T1O0Nwes

"OTRETS S| ONNUTY-R000THHT 40 T Anuend Jop afieys BUL OFT'SL$ S GNRATN-B00ITHEY J0 v AQluenb 101 1503 (2303 31 9 A0S ‘BOURISY] JOF "SIS0D UN 204 JOU PUE STEI03 (L] PUILI0H BB PIISY SISCD T ALONws

05°290° i [ 1emstllod 3903 5T JO) SSuIHT LoRneS 3T SIpAlsUY pRojn Z] Ms
0T6St S T| ooiAlag ojualoel - [ESULPEL ~ £ X {7 - BHAIGS - JE04 § - BELWUBAPY SURMIOS BIBD sedung] - o] WmHS
D0EB9'T H £ SC-HIQLIN-ST 10} aBRINEAPY BJEMIIOR SUET Jadiuny| s WS
OCSE8T $ z NNOAINIE-5r 10} SELQUEADY JUBMYOS SIBD Jodiuny LTS
00'0EE 5 T D4 - S2UAQ § - 5L - 201021 ARG S0RUg SOUNRT SRLIUN(| B Ms
Q50T ] E[3190Y ON omﬁndmx JEDddns ienyadiad Seaasn 52 JOPRAG JoMSN aords sounp - wEr 7 Mg
00'DAE'E $ 2 |a381038 L04dNS [emadiag {52207 LGNS JUSWSBRURA JIOMSN 3205 SOUNT - /S| I Ms]
ey Tioddng pue AqueLiem Jead 5| 900 Jusuadn) [ SIENG05|  SE0) SIEMmpaeH| AR [ Jusurdinky ammpiey pasnbay ¥ -adAr]
£ S380) SES - ¥ Xpeaddy]
[ sozesz g 7lv-18Y LB ‘Iv-D0 LY “0-iBE SRRDRLY) L3P-O0SPXE 40} Moddag Ag BN HED Mdiln(]iE - SPIO0ERE-UONDAS] 9] W
1507 Moddng pue Kueuesm oA 5]~ K500 Aususon [ siEmyos|  sisa) atempiei] A/ UORALICIE yuawidinbl BiEmpiey paxnbay|  #] SUAL
i 81363 £t - v xjpuaddy]
| avmgeor $ Z (1234 5) 3(-5A5-DOTHXOIS AdNS ON TEVD HdNf] - IO0THXUSANDAS| - S| WMHS
{ Ot0LTEHT s Z| OOTHXYS US SIS LYIOIS BUE AY "33 “(40I1)Sd] Sunasgridy 10) UORERISONG JE9A SAL - SNOSAAOOTYXHST ¢ "
1547 poddng puz AseLem L34 5] 3507 Awmsu=0r1 § jos| sIson asemprer| A0 uodis3a Hpeanbaal  uf - SdAL
i NS07) £EE - ¥ pusddy|
BPELLLT s 2| W-L8r L8 -DO-LBY DO-187 PPN Let-00erXE 40 Uoddng A2g @ D Jadiun]
e $ Fd ABT-O0ZSXA0 S0 Moddng ABQ 1Ko 9450 JSdIuny]
00OLSE $ Ei TSN 0y Moddng alon) ey Jadiur]
a0'0eFYE $ 8T 35UV AINIES WU T S5B1) NEXSD
B LPTET 3 B I5-OTE5)H0 20§ HOAENS ABQ Than 9160 JeaIunT,
05°EER'L $ v T2-TIWTXID 104 Loddng moD wieD Jediuny]
QU'00EeT s 3 SSURIT] TR LWIN|WISIY T s5e)3 NEXID
© 1500 LIoAANG PUE KIUELIEAN JE0A 5| S0 JUSUEON / SIENNIGS| S0 aIEMpIEH| AD uopdsag
|
ATR0ZT'Z s b {eA S} OT-ISNAH-DOTSXI0 105 LeUGnS W60 e YN
86'0rS'0L g ¥ {/EA 5} 52:-00TSXRC J0p Wodeng ARy 1kan 2.e) Jad|lng]
I3
Q0ueR'st 3 $SE-00TSXAD PUR THT-Q0TEXAD 407 S1dN ‘dD4 ‘SI-51 404 IFUR| FIMRD) pIskieapy
0T L2Y'EL B v TI-505-0000THIDIENS ON 3BT HdNf]
00°02L'9E 5 | DOE-0000TXAD 18NS OR /8D Hent] : G
CoTLo S T 3 SISSBA) SCOOTXAD 18NS GN 29ED HdNj| : DX 8
goaco'st g ¥ SEUSS] nzes RlLiFlg 0000TXA0 BJEO00TED] | £ S
1567 LGNS PUE AWELRM 123A G|~ SI500 JUISU[] [ SIEmajos| SS00 SIeMDIEH] A Bondinsag WSITTIDY SIEMPIEH P2Imbog] & BAAL|
]



=
(=1
[¢*]

e T B e = M - T« M - R - B -

RFP:Reference Number " :

Appendix B - 3.4.1

Appendix B - 3.4.2.1
Appendix B - 3.4,2.2
Appendix B -3.4.23
Appendix B - 3.4.2.4
Appendix B - 3.4.2.5

~ Appendix B-3.4.3

**project Manager

ime {inDays) (or) Rate i
165.00

(or)

(or)
(or)
(or)
{or)
(or)
(oF)
(or)

H

165.00
165.00
165.00
165.00
165.00

165,00

110.00

49,500.00
13,200,00
66,000.00
13,200.00
35,640.00
61,050.00

19,800.00

22,880,00




- Bureau of Workers' 30 W. Spring St.
10 Compensation Columbus, OH 43215
Certificate of Ohio Workers' Compensation

This certifies that the employer listed below participates in the Ohio State Insurance Fund as required by law.
Therefore, the employer is entitied to the rights and benefits of the fund for the period specified. This certificate
is only valid if premiums and assessments, including instaliments, are paid by the applicable due date. To
verify coverage, visit www.bwe.ohio.gov, or call 1-800-644-6292.

This certificate must be conspicuously posted.

Policy number and employer Period Specified Below
01579318 07/01/2018 to 07/01/2019
CADENZALLC

1171 ELDERBERRY LOOP
DELAWARE, OH 43015-5119

www.bwc.ohio.gov
Issued by: BWC

ol

Administrator/CEC

You can reproduce this certificale as needed.

Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation

Required Posting

Effective Oct. 13, 2004, Section 4123.54 of the Ohio Revised Code
requires notice of rebuttable presumption. Rebuttable
presumption means an employee may dispute or prove untrue
the presumption (or belief) that alcohol or a controlled substance
not prescribed by the employee's physician is the proximate
cause (main reason) of the work-related injury.

The burden of proof is on the employee to prove the presence of
alcohol or a controlled substance was not the proximate cause of
the work-related injury. An employee who tests positive or
refuses to submit to chemical testing may be disqualified for
compensation and benefits under the Workers' Compensation
Act.

Oh i 0o Bureau of Workers’
compensatlon You must post this language with the Certificate of Ohio Workers' Compensation.

DP-29 BWC-1629 (Rev. July 1, 2015)




e I DATE (MM/DDAYYYY)
ATeRE CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 6/13/2018

THIS CERTIFICATEIS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this
cerlificate does not confer rights o the certificate holder in lisu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUGER CONTACT

NAME:
BIN INSURANCE HOLDINGS LLC/PHS oNe e (B66) 467-8730 ooy (888) 443-6112
505301 P:(866) 467-8730 F: (888) 443-6112|%kess:
PO BOX 33015 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICH
SAN ANTONIO TX 78265 INSURERA: Twin City Fire Tns Co 29459

INSURED INSURER B ;

INSURER G ;

CADENZA LLC

INSURER D :

7965 N HIGH ST S%TE 1

INSURERE :

COLUMBUS CH 43235

INSURER F ;

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITICN OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TG WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS,EXCLUSICONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PCLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ; A ADDL| SUBR . POLICFEFF POLICY BXP
1TR TYPE OF INSURANCE sg | v POLICY NUMBER AT P ATET LIMITS
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE 52,000, 000
X DAMAGE TO RENTED
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES £a ocurrencs) [ L7 000, 000
A [ X] General Liab 46 SBA VV3521 07/01/2018 07/05/2019 | MEDEXP (Any ane person) 10, 000
— PERSONAL&ADVINMURY |52, 000, 000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 4,000,000
PRO-
POLICY JECT Loc prRODUCTS-compior ace 4, 000, 000
OTHER: 5
COMEINED SINGLE LiMIT
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY o gt :
ANY AUTO BODILLY INJURY {Per person) 5
| owneD SCHEDULED 8
| | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident}  [s
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
|__[AuTOS oMLy ALTOS ONLY {Par accident} g
s
X | UMBRELLA LIAB | X | CCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 51,000, 000
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 46 SBA VV3521 07/01/2018 07/01/2019 | AGGREGATE s1,G00, 000
DED| X 'RE‘FEN‘&‘IONS 10,000 ¥
WORKERS COMPENSATION . PER l otH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE  ¥IN E.L. EACH ACCIDENT g
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? wa — B
(Mandatory in NH) D E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE
If yes, describe under N B
DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS belaw E.L DISEASE - POLIGY L 1MIT

Those usual to the Insured's Cperations,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VERICLES ({ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PCLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THE CITY OF COLUMBUS
1111 & BROAD ST
COLUMBUS, OH 43205

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of AGORD




Department of Technology : 11/19/18
City of Columbus
Columbus, Ohio

Next Generation Firewall Migration Statement of Work
1 - Firewall Rulebase Cleanup & Optimization

1. Analysis of existing firewall rule base.

2. Optimization of ex;stlng rule base to remove unused rules, shadowing, and poorly placed rules from
a performance perspective, R e s

as l't‘relates to implementing like functlonallty on a Jumper SRX firewall.

ange implementation support as requested by cllent staff to optimize configuration and enhance N
:g behavior to support migration to a Jumper SRX firewall platform.

ewall Configuration Migration and Support .
Migration of existing firewall rule base up to 100, 000 Am _entries, 20 security levels / interfaces -
s (2) ASA devices. ": *
:'fuguratlon of Juniper SRX High Availability Fez
urity design and best practice adherence doct
RX 4100 firewalls.

__ y design, and best practice adhe
5. Change implementat

functionality on

6. Migration of existing Ironport based web polices onto Juniper SRX Web Filtering platform.

614-940-3072 (Office)
14-707-4701 (Fax)

cantact@cadenzallc.com
ww.cadenzalic.com

7965 North High Street Suite 160 CONFIDENTIAL For Client use only.
Columbus, Ohio 43235 All Rights Reserved.




3 - SRX Advanced Feature Deployment
1. Implementation and tuning of Web Filtering on the Juniper SRX platform. Migration of existing
SourceFire based Web Filtering ruleset,

2. Implementation and tuning of IPS on the Juniper SRX platform. Mlgratlon of existing SourceFire
based IPS ruleset.

3. Implementatlon and_tunmg ofA

I-Virus scanning on the Juniper SRX platform. Migration of existing

d 'F‘irewallin__g ontheJun |perSRXplatformUpto (5_) user

plementation and tuning of Sky Advanced Threat Preventlon (ATP) on the Jumper SRX platform et
existing SourceFire based Maiware ruleset' DR S '

rity & Infrastructure Consulting :

ost implementation 30 day review and recommendatlons for ongoing tuning, optimization, and
sis of client security infrastructure (Iegacy Cisco and refreshed Juniper).

ff training per syllabus below.

7965 North High Street Suite 160 CONFIDENTIAL For Client use only.
Columbus, Ohio 43235 All Rights Reserved.

contact@cadenzallc.com
ww.cadenzallc.com

14-940-3072 {Office)
14-707-4701 (Fax)




Junos Security Training Syllabus
Junos Security (1 Day)

SRX Platform Introduction

Flow Module Deep Dive

Security Zones

Layer 4 Security Policy

Network Address Translation

IPSec Configuration..

Junos Space Security Director

_ 614-940-3072 {Office)
14-707-4701 {Fax)

contact@cadenzallc.com
www.cadenzallc.com

Columbus, Ohio 43235

7965 North High Street Suite 160 CONFIDENTIAL For Client use only.

All Rights Reserved.




